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RESCISSION OF THE

AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DECLARATION OF

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF

SUGARPLUM

APLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

THE AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF SUGARPLUM, A PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT, was adopted by EMIGRATION PLACE DEVELOPMENT, L.C,, a Utah
limited Hability company and the successor Declarant, and the undersigned Maintenance
Associations, and was recorded as Entry 11594747 on March 12, 2013, in Book 10116, Page
3828-3882 m the Salt Lake County Recorder's Office (the "Amended Declaration™).

At a meeting held March 6, 2014, the undersigned Maintenance Associations voted {0
rescind, revoke and otherwise declare the Amended Declaration void ab initio and of no effect
and the Declarant hereby agrees with the action taken. '

The Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and . Restrictions of Sugarplum a-
Planned Unit Development (the "Criginal Declaration") recorded on August 12, 1983, as Entry
No. 3830328, in Book 5482, Page 1173 at the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, together
with the Amendment to Master Declaration of Covenants,- Conditions and Restrictions of

~ Sugarplum a Planned Unit Development (the "First Amendment”) recorded on March 29, 2006,
as Entry No. 9678292, in Book 9273, Page 1439 at the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder,
remain in full force and effect. The Original Declaration, as amended by the First Amendment,
is hereinafter referred to as the "Original Declaration.”

The Original Declaration affects certain real property (the "PUD") located in the Town of
Alta, Salt Lake County, commonly known as Lots 1 through 9, and Lot A, Sugarplum, a Planned
Unit Development, and more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein. '

The undersigned Maintenance Associations, on behalf of themselves only, hereby
acknowledge that the development conteroplated by the Original Declarstion has been
completed, and release Declarant and all predecessor declarants from any obligations or liability
of any nature whatsoever arising under or relating to the Original Declaration.

As to the parties signatory to each of the following referenced documents, nothing in this
Rescission is intended to revoke, rescind or otherwise modify the Settlement Agreement and

- Mutual Release or any other settiement documents entered into in connection with the settlement
of that certain lawsuit captioned The View Condominium Owners Association v. MSICO,
L.L.C., et al, filed in the Third District Court in and for Salt Lake County, State of Utah, Case
No. 000910067, or that certain Waiver and Release executed on February 8, 2013 by Sugarplam
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Phase II Condominiums Association of Unit Owners, a Utah nonprofit corporation, recorded
March 12, 2013, as Entry No. 11595037, in Book 10116, Page 4911 at the office of the Salt Lake
County Recorder.

Notwithsianding this Rescission of the Amended Declaration, the Sugarplum Phase II
Condominium Association of Unit Owners (“Sugarplum Village Association™) agrees that the

above-referenced Waiver and Release is supported by adequate consideration and is binding on
Sugarplum Village Association.

DECLARANT:
EMIGRATION PLACE DEVELOPMENT, L.C.,

By MSICo., L.L.C,, its Manager

e
Title:
Date:

STATEOFUTAH )
o 88,
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

The fOTevomg instrument was ackmwledged before me this Z«'z" day of A ’97/

2014, by _GARY CLL Lok , 38 _PRES/DEsT/ M Arosrs &7 Of MSICo.,
L.L.C., which is the Manager of EMIGRATION PLACF DEVELOPMENT, L.C.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public
Mﬂ?/ /5, 2007

. NATALIE A, TUCKETT
N Motary Public State of Utah
i My Commission Expires on:
d May 15, 2017
Comm. Mumbar: 664991
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MEMBER:
SUGARPLUM PHASE I CONDOMINIUMS

ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
A Utah nonprofit corporation

By: /224{&* / {i f;(trjr
Bruce/flotaling

Title:  Management Committee Member for Sugarplum Phase I Condominiums
Associagtion of Unit Owners

Date: 5/2 8’/;’7’

STATE OF /P@@’EW Vam o )

. COUNTY OF

S8

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this E May. 2014, by
Bruce Hotaling as a Member of the \danagemem: Committee for Sugarplum Phase It
Condominiums Association of Unit Owners. 7

My Commission Expires:

_COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYAMIA
3 NOTARIAL SEAL

: VALERE}E ggﬁ?%( R?ﬁ%ﬁmmciubﬁc
5 ublin Two., Mon 1y County
My Commission Expires September 22, 20164
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MEMBER:

SUGARPLUM 459 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

A Utah nonprofit corporation

Frank Perkins
Title: President
Date: = /fﬂ // £t
VA4 4

STATE OF UTAH ).
: S8,
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

day of /Z%}’ ,

2014, by Frank Perkins, as President of SUGARPLUM 459 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

My Commission Expires:

42

St v
Notary Pub

2-2-20/8 o e

Notary Public
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MEMBER:

SUGARPLUM PHASE I CONDOMINIUMS
ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS

A Utah nonprofit corporation
SR t\%&"vf&m

By: Scott Peterson
Title;_ Presioes
Date: A~ o~ Zotdf

STATE OF UTAH )
: 88,
COUNTY OF SALTLAKE )

The foregoing: tastrument was askniowled;

fd'bf:i‘ore me this Hg day of |1 %!Z;m'ﬁ ,
2014, by D. Gtpdk PeLCpn  a P rididgnd of SUGARPLUM
PHASE | CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION O ,-UNIT @\wms“

“ aé&m %/Mmﬁ‘“

My Comynission Expires: I\omy Public

Y00 My |

omRvRuBLe |
MELISSA GARRETT
875479
COMMISSION EXPIRES
MARCH 22, 2018
STATE OF UTAH
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MEMBER:

SUPERIOR POINT CONDOMINIUMS
ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
A Utgh nonpréfit corporation

By: \-j@jw\/ X \pV;/“rff"saN
Tider_ e
Date:

A% (SSE v
STATE OF &59AH

Tackksovr | 8s,
COUNTY OF SAEFEAKE )

sotng st

" 1;15»._1‘!;%day of A@‘F

. of SUPERIOR

ﬁahn 5, V\ja‘!’*&w

My Gommission Expires:

e, (1, 20 7
PAE&ELA J ﬁEN&FAKE
Notery Public' - Notsry Ses!
$tate of Missouri, Ciay County
026332,0001 2810981.1 Commission ¢ 13781532

mmiss!en Ex i
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EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

BEGINNING AT A 2" STEEL PIPE PLACED IN THE ROCK KERN OF CORNER #2 OF
THE BLACKJACK MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY #5288, SAID CLAIM CORNER
BEING LOCATED S 32°13'19" W 3,377.23 FEET, MORE OR LESS, FROM THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 3 S80UTH, RANGE 3 EAST, SALT
LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE S 18°16' E 263.39 FEET ALONG
THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLACKIACK CLAIM; THENCE N 71°45" E 18788 FEET;
THENCE § 17"07* W 221.95 FEET TO THE BEGINNING POINT OF A 442.256 FOOT
RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE SOUTHERLY 132.00 FEET ALONG THE ARC
OF SAID CURVE TO A POINT ON SAID WEST LINE OF THE BLACKIACK CLAIM;
THENCE S 18°16' E 37.99 FEET TO CORNER #3 OF SAID BLACKIACK CLAIM;
THENCE N 71°42'$8" E 57.42 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLACKJACK
CLAIM TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A 376.256 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT;
THENCE SOUTHERLY 183.785 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE; THENCE §
30°46' E 51.10 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE SNOWBIRD
CLAIM, SURVEY #5152; THENCE N 22°44'53" E 307.27 FEET ALONG SAID
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE BLACKIACK
CLAIM; THENCE N 71°42'58" £ 490.31 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF
THE MARTHA CLAIM, SURVEY #5897, THENCE N 49°42' E 403.65 FEET ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE; THENCE N 16°32'40" W 323.28 FEET, THENCE § 22°40' W 212.12 FEET,;
THENCE N 67°20' W 152.0 FEET; THENCE N 22°4134" E 134.98 FEET; THENCE S
73°29'05" W 11641 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE
HELLGATE NO. 2 MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY #5282; THENCE N 22°40'
E 153.85 FEET TO CORNER #1 OF SAID HELLGATE NO. 2 CLAIM; THENCE N 66°37' W
35.28 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HELIGATE NO. 2 CLAIM TO A POINT
ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE HELLGATE MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY
#5282; THENCE N 65°32'42" E 550.52 FEET TO CORNER #2 OF SAID HELLGATE
CLAIM; THENCE N 15°50'49" W 239.0 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
HELLGATE CLAIM; THENCE N 42°3538" W 73.70 FEET; THENCE N 22°42' W 65.0
FEET; THENCE S 53°33' W 68.0 VEET; THENCE § 76°19' W 54.0 FEET;, THENCE
SOUTHWESTERLY 1595 FEET MORE OR LESS ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF LITTLE
COTTONWOOD CREEK. TO A POINT ON THE'SOUTH LINE OF SAID HELLGATE NO. 2
CLAIM; THENCE S 67°14'21" E 186.96 FEET MORE OR LESS ALONG SOUTH LINE TO
A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLACKJACK CLAIM; THENCE S 71°42'58" W
113.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AN ACCESS EASEMENT, BEING A FORTY FOOT WIDE NON-
EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF WAY FOR INGRESS, AND EGRESS, TWENTY FEET TO
EITHER SIDE OF A CENTER LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT 13 FEET SOUTH OF ENGINEERING STATION 56 + 30.35 OF
UTAH STATE BYPASS HIGHWAY IN LITTLE COTTONWOOD CANYON, SALT LAKE
COUNTY, UTAH SAID POINT BEING N 79°5838" W 116.39 FEET FROM UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS MONUMENT NO. SL-A-13, WHICH SAID MONUMENT
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IS § 13°39'21° W 2531 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 6,
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND
RUNNING THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY TO THE CORNER NO. 1 OF THE
SURVEYED HELLGATE NO. 2 MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY NO.
5282; THENCE § 22°40' W ALONG THE SOUTHEAST BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID
HELLGATE NO. 2 MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM 200,0 FEET, MORE OR LESS,
TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF BLACKJACK VILLAGE
SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH; THENCE N 73°3230" E 116.41 FEET TO
THE BOUNDARY OF THE SUBIJECT PROJECT DESCRIBED ABOVE.,

CONTAINS 25.78 ACRES

LOT PARCEL NO,
Sugarplum Meadows AMD

101 30-06-4259-002-0000
102 30-06-425-004-6000
103 30-06-429-012-0000
104 30-06-429-005-0000
105 30-06-429-014-0000
106 30-06-429-006-0000
167 30-06-429-015-0000
108 30-06-429-007-0000
109 30-06-429-019-0000
110 30-06-429-018-0000
112 30-06-429-019-0000
113 30-06-429-013-0000
Area 30-06-429-011-0000

Sugarplum Phase I Condos
30-03-404-003-0000
30-03-404-004-0000
30-03-404-005-0000
30-03-404-006-0000
30-03-404-007-0000

A 30-03-404-008-0000

B 30-03-404-009-0000
Superior Point Condos
30-06-405-002-0000
30-03-405-003~0000 and
30-06-406-002-0000
30-06-405-004-0000

prmt § e FCTy PR D [T DD

Gy Wi
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D 30-06-405-005-0000
Area 30-06-408-004-0000
A 30-06-406-001-0000
B 30-06-406-002-0000
C 30-06-406-003-00C0
Area 30-06-408-004-0000
A 30-06-407-001-0000
B 30-06-407-402-0000
Area 30-06-408-004-0000
A 30-06-408-001-0000
B 30-06-408-002-0000
Area 30~-06-408-004-0000
Sugarplum 459 PUD
1 30-06-428-029-0000
2 30-06-428-030-0000
3 30-06-428-031-0000
4 30-06-428-032-0000
4 30-06-428-033-0000
5 30-06-428-034-0000
6 30-06-428-035-0000
7 30-06-428-036-0000
8 30-06-428-026-0000
9 30-06-428-027-0000
10 30-06-428-028-0000
Sugarplum Phase II (Lots
6-7) See Village below
6 30-06-430-002-0000
7 30-06-430-003-0000
g 30-06-430-004-0000
9 30-06-430-005-0000
10 30-06-430-006-0000
11 30-06-430-007-0000
12 30-06-430-008-0000
13 30-06-430-009-0000
14 30-06-430-010-0000
15 30-06-430-011-0000
16 30-06-430-012-0000
Area 30-06-436-004-0000
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The View Condos

iy

30-06-432-023-0000

30-06-432-002-0000

30-06-432-003-0000

30-06-432-004-0000

30-06-432-005-0000

30-06-432-006-0000

30-06-432-007-0000

30-06-432-008-0000

30-06-432-009-0000

‘*QQO\.}C}’\U}.ADJI\)M?

30-06-432-010-0000

[y
<D

30-06-432-011-0000

ey
frowry

30-06-432-012-0000

pant
[\

30-06-432-013-0000

w3

30-06-432-014-0000

fo—y
=N

30-06-432-015-0000

g

fmst
¥

30-06-432-016-0000

pnd
()}

30-06-432-017-0000

-
~J

30-06-432-018-0000

—
o

30-06-432-018-0000

19

30-06-432-020-0000

20

30-06-432-021-000C

21

30-06-432-022-0000

Area

30-06-432-001-0000

Sugarplum PUD)

Village at Sugarplum Pt
2Ph2(lets6&T7T&A

30-06-431-006-0000

30-06-431-007-0000

30-06-431-008-0000

30-06-431-009-0000

30-06-431-010-0000

30-06-431-011-0000

30-06-431-012-0000

30-06-431-001-0000

30-06-431-002-0000

30-06-431-003-0000

30-06-431-004-0000
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30-06-431-005-0000

Village at Sugarplum: Pt
3 Ph 2 (Lot 7 and others
Sugarplum}

17

30-06-433-001-0000

18

30-06-433-002-0000

Village at Sugarplum Pt 4
Ph 2 (Lot7 Sugarplum PUD
AMD)

30-06-434-002-0000

30-06-434-003-0000

30-06-434-004-0000

30-06-434-005-0000

30-06-434-001-0000

Village at Sugarplum Pt 3
Ph 2 (Lot 7 Sugarplum PUD
AMD)

30-06-435-0064000

19

30-06-435-002-0000

20

30-06-435-003-0000.

22

30-06-435-004-0000

3
L

30-06-435-005-0000

Area

30-06-435-001-0000

Village at Sugarplum Pt 6
Ph 2 (Lot 7 Sugarplum PUD
AMD)

30-06-436-002-000

30-06-436-003-0000

30-06-436-001-0000

Village at Sugarplam Pt
6Ph2

25

30-06-437-001-0000

26

30-06-437-002-0000

Area

30-06-437-003-0000
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