SUGMEPLUM MASTER ASSN Clo FRANK PERKINS P.O.BOX 920071 GNOWBIRD, UTMI 84092-0071

11885011 7/22/2014 10:17:00 AM \$141.00 Book - 10247 Pg - 1524-1534 Gary W. Ott Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT FOUNDERS TITLE BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 11 P.

RESCISSION OF THE

AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DECLARATION OF

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF

SUGARPLUM,

A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

THE AMENDED AND RESTATED MASTER DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF SUGARPLUM, A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, was adopted by EMIGRATION PLACE DEVELOPMENT, L.C., a Utah limited liability company and the successor Declarant, and the undersigned Maintenance Associations, and was recorded as Entry 11594747 on March 12, 2013, in Book 10116, Page 3828-3882 in the Salt Lake County Recorder's Office (the "Amended Declaration").

At a meeting held March 6, 2014, the undersigned Maintenance Associations voted to rescind, revoke and otherwise declare the Amended Declaration void *ab initio* and of no effect and the Declarant hereby agrees with the action taken.

The Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Sugarplum a Planned Unit Development (the "Original Declaration") recorded on August 12, 1983, as Entry No. 3830328, in Book 5482, Page 1173 at the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, together with the Amendment to Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Sugarplum a Planned Unit Development (the "First Amendment") recorded on March 29, 2006, as Entry No. 9678292, in Book 9273, Page 1439 at the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, remain in full force and effect. The Original Declaration, as amended by the First Amendment, is hereinafter referred to as the "Original Declaration."

The Original Declaration affects certain real property (the "PUD") located in the Town of Alta, Salt Lake County, commonly known as Lots 1 through 9, and Lot A, Sugarplum, a Planned Unit Development, and more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

The undersigned Maintenance Associations, on behalf of themselves only, hereby acknowledge that the development contemplated by the Original Declaration has been completed, and release Declarant and all predecessor declarants from any obligations or liability of any nature whatsoever arising under or relating to the Original Declaration.

As to the parties signatory to each of the following referenced documents, nothing in this Rescission is intended to revoke, rescind or otherwise modify the Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release or any other settlement documents entered into in connection with the settlement of that certain lawsuit captioned The View Condominium Owners Association v. MSICO, L.L.C., et al, filed in the Third District Court in and for Salt Lake County, State of Utah, Case No. 000910067, or that certain Waiver and Release executed on February 8, 2013 by Sugarplum

Phase II Condominiums Association of Unit Owners, a Utah nonprofit corporation, recorded March 12, 2013, as Entry No. 11595037, in Book 10116, Page 4911 at the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder.

Notwithstanding this Rescission of the Amended Declaration, the Sugarplum Phase II Condominium Association of Unit Owners ("Sugarplum Village Association") agrees that the above-referenced Waiver and Release is supported by adequate consideration and is binding on Sugarplum Village Association.

DECLARANT:

EMIGRATION PLACE DEVELOPMENT, L.C.,

By MSICo., L.L.C., its Manager

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this zz day of MAY 2014, by GARY CROCKER , as PRISIDENT/MANNAGER of MSICo., L.L.C., which is the Manager of EMIGRATION PLACE DEVELOPMENT, L.C.

My Commission Expires:

15,2017

Notary Public

NATALIE A. TUCKETT Notary Public State of Utah My Commission Expires on: May 15, 2017 Comm. Number: 664991

MEMBER:

My Commission Expires:

SUGARPLUM PHASE II CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS A Utah nonprofit corporation

By: _	Bruce Hotaling Bruce Hotaling
Title:	Management Committee Member for Sugarplum Phase II Condominiums <u>Association of Unit Owners</u>
Date:	5/28/14
STATE	TY OF Delaware)
Bruce I	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 28 May. 2014, by Hotaling as a Member of the Management Committee for Sugarplum Phase II miniums Association of Unit Owners.

<u>COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA</u>

NOTARIAL SEAL VALERIE CLARK RODEN, Notary Public Upper Dublin Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires September 22, 2016

MEMBER:

SUGARPLUM 459 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, A Utah nonprofit corporation

Title: President

STATE OF UTAH

: ss.

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)

My Commission Expires: 2-2-2018

Notary Public

Notary Public

MEMBER:

SUGARPLUM PHASE I CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS . A Utah nonprofit corporation

By: Scott Peterson Title: President Date: 4-16-2014	D. Scon G	Inson	eren <u>a fallen erenen erenen</u>		
STATE OF UTAH)	**************************************			
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE	: ss.)	4 	å		
The foregoing instruction 2014, by D. S. (1944) PHASE I CONDOMINIUMS	nent was acknowled PELCYGOA . 2 S ASSOCIATION (ged before mo	this <u> (</u> MANA VERS.	day of(\b) of SUGAR	n PLUM
ो है जिल्हा रिकिट्स को अंतर करने करने अरह ा है। जिल्हा की स्थान करने के स्थान की स्थान की स्थान की स्थान की स्थान			3 2 3		
		Mell	oni Ya	rwett	-
My Commission Expires:	Not	ary Public	and the state of t		

NOTARY PUBLIC MELISSA GARRETT 675479 COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 22, 2018 STATE OF UTAH MEMBER: Walson

SUPERIOR POINT CONDOMINIUMS
ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
A Utah nonprofit corporation

By: John X. Watson

Title: Date:

STATE OF UTAH

Tackson: ss.
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14th day of April.
2014, by John X. Watson as President of SUPERIOR
POINT CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS.

My Commission Expires: Notary Public Notary Public

026332,0001 2810981.1

PAMELA J.-KENEFAKE
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri, Clay County
Commission # 13781532
My Commission Expires Oct 11, 2017

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

BEGINNING AT A 2" STEEL PIPE PLACED IN THE ROCK KERN OF CORNER #2 OF THE BLACKJACK MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY #5288, SAID CLAIM CORNER BEING LOCATED S 32°13'19" W 3,377.23 FEET, MORE OR LESS, FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE S 18°16' E 263.39 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLACKJACK CLAIM; THENCE N 71°45' E 187.88 FEET; THENCE S 17"07" W 221.95 FEET TO THE BEGINNING POINT OF A 442.256 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE SOUTHERLY 132.00 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO A POINT ON SAID WEST LINE OF THE BLACKJACK CLAIM; THENCE S 18°16' E 37.99 FEET TO CORNER #3 OF SAID BLACKJACK CLAIM; THENCE N 71°42'58" E 57.42 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLACKJACK CLAIM TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A 376.256 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT; THENCE SOUTHERLY 183.785 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE; THENCE S 30°46' E 51.10 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE SNOWBIRD CLAIM, SURVEY #5152; THENCE N 22°44'53" E 307.27 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE TO A POINT ON SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE BLACKJACK CLAIM; THENCE N 71°42'58" E 490.31 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE MARTHA CLAIM, SURVEY #5897; THENCE N 49°42' E 403.65 FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE N 16°32'40" W 323.28 FEET; THENCE S 22°40' W 212.12 FEET; THENCE N 67°20' W 152.0 FEET; THENCE N 22°41'34" E 134.98 FEET; THENCE S 73°29'05" W 116.41 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE HELLGATE NO. 2 MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY #5282; THENCE N 22°40' E 153.85 FEET TO CORNER #1 OF SAID HELLGATE NO. 2 CLAIM; THENCE N 66°37' W 35.28 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HELIGATE NO. 2 CLAIM TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE HELLGATE MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY #5282; THENCE N 65°32'42" E 550.52 FEET TO CORNER #2 OF SAID HELLGATE CLAIM: THENCE N 15°50'49" W 239.0 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID HELLGATE CLAIM; THENCE N 42°35'38" W 73.70 FEET; THENCE N 22°42' W 65.0 FEET; THENCE S 53°53' W 68.0 FEET; THENCE S 76°19' W 54.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY 1595 FEET MORE OR LESS ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF LITTLE COTTONWOOD CREEK TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID HELLGATE NO. 2 CLAIM; THENCE S 67°14'21" E 186.96 FEET MORE OR LESS ALONG SOUTH LINE TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID BLACKJACK CLAIM; THENCE S 71°42'58" W 113.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AN ACCESS EASEMENT, BEING A FORTY FOOT WIDE NON-EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OF WAY FOR INGRESS, AND EGRESS, TWENTY FEET TO EITHER SIDE OF A CENTER LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT 13 FEET SOUTH OF ENGINEERING STATION 56 + 30.35 OF UTAH STATE BYPASS HIGHWAY IN LITTLE COTTONWOOD CANYON, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH SAID POINT BEING N 79°58'58" W 116.39 FEET FROM UTAH DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS MONUMENT NO. SL-A-13, WHICH SAID MONUMENT

EXHIBIT A - PAGE 1

IS S 13°39'21" W 2531 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 3 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY TO THE CORNER NO. 1 OF THE SURVEYED HELLGATE NO. 2 MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM, SURVEY NO. 5282; THENCE S 22°40' W ALONG THE SOUTHEAST BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID HELLGATE NO. 2 MINERAL MINING LODE CLAIM 200,0 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF BLACKJACK VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH; THENCE N 73°32'30" E 116.41 FEET TO THE BOUNDARY OF THE SUBJECT PROJECT DESCRIBED ABOVE.

CONTAINS 25.78 ACRES

LOT	PARCEL NO.
	Sugarplum Meadows AMD
101	30-06-429-002-0000
102	30-06-429-004-6000
103	30-06-429-012-0000
104	30-06-429-005-0000
105	30-06-429-014-0000
106	30-06-429-006-0000
107	30-06-429-015-0000
108	30-06-429-007-0000
109	30-06-429-019-0000
110	30-06-429-018-0000
112	30-06-429-019-0000
113	30-06-429-013-0000
Area	30-06-429-011-0000
	Sugarplum Phase I Condos
2	30-03-404-003-0000
3	30-03-404-004-0000
4	30-03-404-005-0000
5	30-03-404-006-0000
6	30-03-404-007-0000
1 A	30-03-404-008-0000
1B	30-03-404-009-0000
	Superior Point Condos
A	30-06-405-002-0000
В	30-03-405-003-0000 and
Name of the last o	30-06-406-002-0000
С	30-06-405-004-0000

EXHIBIT A - PAGE 2

D	30-06-405-005-0000
Area	30-06-408-004-0000
A	30-06-406-001-0000
В	30-06-406-002-0000
С	30-06-406-003-0000
Area	30-06-408-004-0000
A	30-06-407-001-0000
В	30-06-407-402-0000
Area	30-06-408-004-0000
A	30-06-408-001-0000
В	30-06-408-002-0000
Area	30-06-408-004-0000
	Sugarplum 459 PUD
1	30-06-428-029-0000
2	30-06-428-030-0000
3	30-06-428-031-0000
4	30-06-428-032-0000
4	30-06-428-033-0000
5	30-06-428-034-0000
6	30-06-428-035-0000
7	30-06-428-036-0000
8	30-06-428-026-0000
9	30-06-428-027-0000
10	30-06-428-028-0000
	Sugarplum Phase II (Lots
	6-7) See Village below
6	30-06-430-002-0000
7	30-06-430-003-0000
8	30-06-430-004-0000
9	30-06-430-005-0000
10	30-06-430-006-0000
11	30-06-430-007-0000
12	30-06-430-008-0000
13	30-06-430-009-0000
14	30-06-430-010-0000
15	30-06-430-011-0000
16	30-06-430-012-0000
Area	30-06-436-004-0000

EXHIBIT A- PAGE 3

	The View Condos
M	30-06-432-023-0000
1	30-06-432-002-0000
2	30-06-432-003-0000
3	30-06-432-004-0000
4	30-06-432-005-0000
5	30-06-432-006-0000
6	30-06-432-007-0000
7	30-06-432-008-0000
8	30-06-432-009-0000
9	30-06-432-010-0000
10	30-06-432-011-0000
11	30-06-432-012-0000
12	30-06-432-013-0000
13	30-06-432-014-0000
14	30-06-432-015-0000
15	30-06-432-016-0000
16	30-06-432-017-0000
17	30-06-432-018-0000
18	30-06-432-019-0000
19	30-06-432-020-0000
20	30-06-432-021-0000
21	30-06-432-022-0000
Area	30-06-432-001-0000
	Village at Sugarplum Pt
	2 Ph 2 (Lots 6 & 7 & A
	Sugarplum PUD)
A	30-06-431-006-0000
В	30-06-431-007-0000
С	30-06-431-008-0000
D	30-06-431-009-0000
E	30-06-431-010-0000
F	30-06-431-011-0000
G	30-06-431-012-0000
1	30-06-431-001-0000
3	30-06-431-002-0000
3	30-06-431-003-0000
4	30-06-431-004-0000

EXHIBIT A- PAGE 4

5	30-06-431-005-0000
<u> </u>	Village at Sugarplum: Pt
	3 Ph 2 (Lot 7 and others
	Sugarplum)
17	30-06-433-001-0000
j	30-06-433-001-0000
18	Village at Sugarplum Pt 4
	Ph 2 (Lof7 Sugarplum PUD
	AMD)
Н	30-06-434-002-0000
Ī	30-06-434-003-0000
J	30-06-434-004-0000
K	30-06-434-005-0000
21	30-06-434-001-0000
	Village at Sugarplum Pt 5
	Ph 2 (Lot 7 Sugarplum PUD
	AMD)
L	30-06-435-0064000
19	30-06-435-002-0000
20	30-06-435-003-0000.
22	30-06-435-004-0000
23	30-06-435-005-0000
Area	30-06-435-001-0000
	Village at Sugarplum Pt 6
	Ph 2 (Lot 7 Sugarplum PUD
	AMD)
M	30-06-436-002-000
N	30-06-436-003-0000
24	30-06-436-001-0000
	Village at Sugarplum Pt
	6 Ph 2
25	30-06-437-001-0000
26	30-06-437-002-0000
Area	30-06-437-003-0000

EXHIBIT A-PAGE 5